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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Wiit S.p.A. (the “"Company”) for information and discussion purposes only, it contains only summary information and, therefore, it is preliminary in nature. Furthermore it has
been drafted without claiming to be exhaustive.
This presentation (“Presentation”) is confidentfial and, as such, has not been prepared with a view fo public disclosure and, except with the prior written consent of the Company, it cannot be used by the
recipient for any purpose nor can it be disclosed, copied, recorded, fransmitted, further distributed to any other person or published, in whole or in part, by any medium or in any form for any purpose.
Therefore, the recipient undertakes vis-a-vis the Company (i) to keep secret any information of whatever nature relating to the Company and its affiliates including, without limitation, the fact that the
information has been provided (“Information”), (ii) not fo disclose any Information to anyone, (iii) not fo make or allow any public announcements or communications concerning the Information and (iv) to use
reasonable endeavors to ensure that Information are profected against unauthorized access.
This document is not an advertisement and in no way constitutes a proposal to execute a contract, an offer or invitation to purchase, subscribe or sell for any securities and neither it or any part of it shall form
the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment or investments decision whatsoever. The Company has not prepared and will not prepare any prospectus for the purpose of the
inifial public offering of securities. Any decision fo purchase, subscribe or sell for securities will have to be made independently of this Presentation. Therefore, nothing in this Presentation shall create any
binding obligation or liability on the Company and its affiliates and any of their advisors or representatives.
This Presentation does not constifute an offer to the public in Italy of financial products, as defined under artficle 1, paragraph 1, letter (t) of legislative decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998, as amended.
This Presentation is not for distribution in, nor does it constitute an offer of securities for sale in the United States of America, Canada, Australia, Japan or any jurisdiction where such distribution is unlawful, (as
such term is defined in Regulation S under the United States Securifies Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). Neither this Presentation nor any copy of it may be taken or fransmitted into the United
States of America, its territories or possessions, or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, its territories or possessions or to any US person. Any failure to comply with this restriction may
constitute a violation of United States securities laws.
No representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be given by the Company as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of any information contained in these materials and, so far as is permitted by
law and except in the case of fraud by the party concerned, no responsibility or liability whatsoever is accepted for the accuracy or sufficiency thereof or for errors, omissions or misstatements, negligent or
otherwise, relating thereto. In particular, but without limitation, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be given as fo the achievement or reasonableness of, and no reliance may be placed
for any purpose on the accuracy or completeness of, any estimates, fargets, projections or forecasts and nothing in these materials should be relied upon as a promise or representation as to the future.
The information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at the date hereof and are subject to change without notice. The recipient will be solely responsible for conducting its own
assessment of the information set out in the Presentation. Neither the Company and its affiliates, nor any of their advisors or representatives shall be obliged fo furnish or to update any information or to notfify or
to correct any inaccuracies in any information. Neither the Company and its affiliates, nor any of their advisors or representatives shall have any liability to the recipient or to any of ifs representatives as a result
of the use of or reliance upon the information contained in this document.
Certain information contained in this Presentation may contain forward-looking statements which involve risks and uncertainties and are subject to change. In some cases, these forward-looking statements
can be identified by the use of words such as “believe”, "anticipate”, “estimate”, “target”, “potential”’, “expect”, “intend”, “predict”, “project”, “could”, “should”, “may”, “will", “plan”, “aim”, “seek” and
similar expressions. The forecasts and forward-looking statements included in this document are necessarily based upon a number of assumptions and estimates that are inherently subject to significant
business, operational, economic and competitive uncertainties and confingencies as well as assumptions with respect to future business decisions that are subject to change. By their nature, forward-looking
statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, because they relate to events, and depend on circumstances, that may or may not occur in the future. Furthermore, actual results may differ
materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement due fo a number of significant risks and future events which are outside of the Company’s confrol and cannot be estimated in advance, such
as the future economic environment and the actions of competitors and others involved on the market. These forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of this Presentation. The Company
cautions you that forward looking-statements are not guarantees of future performance and that its actual financial position, business strategy, plans and objectives of management for future operations may
differ materially from those made in or suggested by the forward-looking statements contained in this Presentation. In addition, even if the Company's financial position, business strategy, plans and objectives
of management for future operations are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this Presentation, those results or developments may not be indicafive of results or developments in future
periods. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in the Company's
expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.
By accepting this Presentation, you acknowledge and agree to be bound by the foregoing terms, condifions, limitations and restrictions.
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Q1 2020 RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

Strong acceleration in sales + 49.8% mainly driven by the
organic growth and Matika and Etaeria consolidation

+ Consolidated Adjusted Revenue of 11.2 M€ (7.5 M€ in Q1 2019) +49.8% compared to the same period of the previous
year thanks to the organic growth, the acquisition of Matika and Etaeria and the upselling on existing clients.
Consolidated Reported Revenue of 11.6 M€, including the extraordinary impact of tax credit for 0.4 M€;

+ Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA of 4.1 M€ (2.9 M€ in Q1 2019) +41.8% compared to the first quarter of 2019, thanks to the
level of optimization achieved in the organization of operational processes and services and to the margin
improvement of the acquired companies; the margin on revenues is 36.2%,;

+ Consolidated Adjusted EBIT of 2.2 M€ (1.5 M€ in Q1 2019) +45.7% compared to the same period of 2019 with a margin
onrevenue at 19.3%;

+ Adjusted Net profit, of 1.6 M€ (2.3 M€ in Q1 2019 which benefited from the positive Patent Box effect for approx. 1 M€);

» Net Financial Position (excluding the impact from the application of IFRS 16 for approx. 6 M€): debt of 29.4 M€ (20 M€
at December 31, 2019); this value includes the Impact of the acquisition and related earn out value of Etaeria and
Aedera business of 13.0 M€ and does not consider the valuation of treasury shares in the portfolio, quantified in
approximately 10.8 M€ at market value at March 31, 2020;
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Smart working implementation from February 24th to ensure the safety of all
employees 98% of employees in smart working, minimum presidium only at
datacenter;

Considering the recurring nature of WIIT revenues, based on long term contracts, no

significant impacts related to COVID-19 are expected on 2020 results at the moment,
as confirmed by the Q1 2020 performance. Impact on new clients acquisition could
occur if the contingent situation continues beyond the first half of the year;

Strong interest from new and existing clients in WIIT's and
services in March and April 2020;

Constant monitoring of clients creditworthiness.
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11.2 MEvs 7.5 M€ in Q1 2019

Reported revenues +55,2% at 11.6 M€, including the
positive impact of tax credit (0.4 M€);

Constantly growing market;

Positive organic revenues growth and good
contribution from Matika and Etaeria;

Upselling on existing clients.
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4.1 M€ vs 2.9 M€ In QI 2019

Concentration on Cloud services, reduced low value
added product revenue, optimised processes and
operating services organization.

Improvement in margins:

WIIT margin slightly decreased to 42.3% due to the
allocation on WIIT of some Etaeria clients in order
to ease the upselling. Excluding this strategic
allocation, WIT margin was 46,4% higher than
2019 margin at 46%

Adelante from 17.7% in 2019 to 21.9% Q1 2020
Matika from 25.6% 2019 to 31.1% Q1 2020

Etaeria margin af 18,1% in Q1 2020

Adjustments concern the impact of tax credit and M€
0.1 of M&A costs.
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1.6 ME vs 2.3 M€ in Q1 2019

Q1 2019 Net result benefited from the impact of
Patent Box for approx. 1 M€;

Reported Net profit of 1.7 M€ reflects the positive
iImpact of tax credit of 0.4 M€ and the impact of M&A
COSts;

Agreement on the "Patent Box" extended for 2020-
2025 tax years
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25.5 M€ at Dec 31, 2019

IFRS16 effect of 6 M€ at March 2020 (5.5 M€ at Dec
2019);

Impact of the acquisition and related earn out value
of Etaeria and Aedera business of 13.0 M€;

Strong operating cash flow generation of 3 M€;

CAPEX expenditure approx. 2.8 M€ mainly related to
new orders;

The treasury shares value (approx. 10.8 M€ at mark to
market value at March 31, 2020) is not included in the
cash accounting.
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IFRS Form (€ 000)

Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets - Goodwill
Property plant and equipment
Tax non current liabilities
Other Tangible Assets
Investments in associates

Total non-current assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables
Infercompany receivables
Advance Tax

Other liquid assets

Total current assets

Tax current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Payables vs related companies
Other payables and current liabilities
Total current liabilities

Net Working Capital

Other payables and non-current liabilities

Employee benefits liabilities

Provisions for deferred tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

NET INVESTED CAPITAL

Equity

Net Financial Debt (Cash)

Net Financial Debt (Cash) Excluding impact of IFRS16

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end

Balance Sheet: Q1 2020 Results

2018

4.050
9.736
13.823
685

0

0
28.362

0
4.699
461
0
1.734
6.895

669
3.802
0
2.056
6.528
367

1.340
1.259
214
2.813
25.917

22.243

8.230

17.930

2019

13.342
17.605
19.063
727

0

61
50.798

83
6.443
36

0

269
6.830

715
4.479
0

3.291
8.528
(1.698)

860
1.984
2.872
5.716

43.384
20.661
25.489
20.019

11.836

Q1_20

14.929
28.156
19.088
666

0

61
62.901

271
6.355
116

0

258
7.000

734
5.323
35
3.195
9.286
(2.286)

750
2.310
RZY
5.904

54.711
22.838
25.489
20.019
15.795
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 Fixed assets mainly include the two Wiit's
datacenters (approx. 40% capacity) —
amortization in 5 years

« Goodwill refers to the merger of Sevenlab
S.rl. into Wiit in 2014 and acquisition of a
division of Visiant Technologies in 2015,
Adelante Group, Foster in 2018, Matika in
2019 and Etaeria and Aedera in 2020.
Goodwill includes also the overall potential
future earn-outs as per achieved financial
target plan.

» Infangible Assets YTID QI1_20: 6.2 millions
IFRS16



IFRS Form (€ 000)

NET SALES

Cost of products and service sold (excl. IPO costs)
Cost of employees (excl.Figurative cost Perf.Shares)
Other cost and charges

Variation of inventory

Total costs

EBITDA Adjusted

Amortisation, depreciation

Amortisation Purchase Price Allocation
Figurative cost of Performance Share 2016-2018
Other revenues (tax credit)

IPO and M&A Costs

OPERATING PROFIT

OPERATING PROFIT Adjusted

Depreciation of investments in associates
Financial income

Financial costs

Exchange rate differences

RESULT BEFORE TAXES

Income taxes
NET RESULT

Income Statement: Q1 2020 Results

2018

25.237
10.121
4.395
309
14.826

10.412
41,3%

5.108

2019

33.911

14.175
6.229
382
(66)
20.719

13.192
38,9%

6.903
511
0

1.063
5.226
6.800
20,1%

(7)
252
(439)
(40)
4.992

(258)
5.250

Q1_19

7.474

3.278
1.245
924

0
4.616

2.857
38,2%

1.376
0

793
689

1.482
19.8%

129
(56)
761

(848)
1.610

Q1_20

11.195

4722
2.458

139
(175)
7.143

4.052
36,2%

2.022
(128)
0
(403)
135
2.299
2.158
19.3%

0
0
(148)
(5)
2.146

431
1.715

* EBITDA adjusted Q1_2020 - excluding non-recurring costs M&A of approx. 0,1mnl Euro and non-recurring

revenue for tax credit foe 0,4mlin Euro
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Big potential for a margin expansion thanks
to a scalable platform with fixed costs
mainly

Performance shares
figurative cost ex
deductible)

IPO cost: cost related to listing to MTA
process (Star Segment)

plan generates a
IAS principles (tax

M&A cost. cost related to due diligence for
Merger and Acquisition

Tax benefits active from year 2016 on

“Super-ammortamento”:140% overvaluation
of the 2017 investments in new assets
purchased or leased. Opportunity to benefit
of subsidy for investments in infangible
capital goods (software and IT systems)

“Patent-Box”: benefit  starting benefit
calculation from Y2015. Renewed the
benefits for the next 5 fiscal years

“Tax Credit": benefit for IPO costs



Shareholding Structure

No. Shares 2.652.066

Free Float
33.14%

Wiit Fin Srl
62.16%

Shareholders

\

Own Shares
4.70%
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